Telefónica, S.A.  11

The table below shows the reconciliation between the operating lease obligations as reported in the
consolidated financial statements of 2018 and the opening balance of lease liabilities under IFRS 16:

Millones de euros 1/1/2019

Present value of future payments for operating leases at  December 31,
2018 (1) 7,229

Present value of future payments for operating leases of companies held
for sale at December 31, 2018 (2) (98)

Finance lease liabilities under IAS 17 201

Low cost and/or short term lease contracts (337)
Cancelable contracts without penalty cost 541
Differences in lease term and discount rates 244
Other items (79)

Opening balance of lease liabilities at January 1, 2019 7,701
(1) See Estimated payment schedule in Note 23 to the consolidated financial statements of 2018.
(2) Antares, Telefónica Móviles Guatemala and Telefónica Móviles El Salvador (see Note 28 to the 2018 consolidated financial statements).

The impacts of adopting IFRS 16 on the Group’s consolidated income statement for the first half of 2019 are
set out below:

Millions of euros

January - June 2019

IFRS 16 IAS 17 IFRS 16 impact

Revenues 24,121 24,121 —

OPERATING INCOME BEFORE DEPRECIATION AND
AMORTIZATION (OIBDA) 8,702 7,934 768

Depreciation and amortization (5,248) (4,465) (783)

OPERATING INCOME 3,454 3,469 (15)

Share of profit (loss) of investments accounted for by the
equity method 7 7 —

Net financial expense (651) (550) (101)
PROFIT BEFORE TAX 2,810 2,926 (116)
Corporate income tax (756) (773) 17

PROFIT FOR THE PERIOD 2,054 2,153 (99)
Attributable to equity holders of the Parent 1,787 1,874 (87)

Attributable to non-controlling interests 267 279 (12)

Basic and diluted earnings per share attributable to
equity holders of the parent (euros) 0.32 0.34 (0.02)

Hyper-inflation in Argentina

Argentina is considered a hyperinflationary economy since 2018 and the Group applies hyper-inflation
accounting to its companies whose functional currency is the Argentine peso for financial information of periods
ended after July 1, 2018. As a consequence, the consolidated financial statements of the first half of 2018 were
not restated and they do not include hyper-inflation accounting to the Group companies whose functional
currency is the Argentine peso.